HF/VHF/UHF
ALL MODE TRANSCEIVER
i7000
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
i-1
IMPORTANT
READ THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL
CAREFULLY before attempting to operate the

(pgs. 5–8, 151)
!0MANUAL NOTCH KEY [MNF/ADJ] (p. 81)
!1AUTO NOTCH/VOICE RECORDER KEY
[ANF/•REC] (pgs. 80, 93)
!2SPCH/LOCK KEY [SPCH/LOCK] (pgs. 34, 37)
!3MICROPHONE CONNECTOR (p. 10)
!4UP/DOWN (BAND) KEYS [Y(BAND)]/[ZZ(BAND)]
!5MAIN DIAL TENSION LATCH
!6HEADPHONE JACK [PHONES] (p. 18)
!7MAIN DIAL [DIAL]
!8RECEIVE/TRANSMIT INDICATORS [RX]/[TX]
!9TUNING STEP KEY [TS] (pgs. 30–32)
@0NOISE BLANKER KEY [NB/ADJ] (p. 78)
@1NOISE REDUCTION KEY [NR/LEV] (p. 79)
@2FUNCTION DISPLAY (p. 13)
@3PRE AMP/ATTENUATOR KEY [P.AMP/ATT]
(p. 72)
@4MODE KEY [MODE] (p. 34)
■Microphone (HM-151)
zSPCH/LOCK KEY [SPCH/LOCK] (p. 34, 37)
xPTT SWITCH [PTT] (p. 37)
cUP/DOWN SWITCHES [YY]/[ZZ]
vTRANSMIT INDICATOR (p. 37)
bKEYPAD (pgs. 28, 29)
nFILTER SELECTION [FIL] (p. 75)
mMODE KEY [MODE] (p. 34)
,POWER INDICATOR
.PROGRAMMABLE FUNCTION KEYS [F-1]/[F-2]
⁄0MEMORY WRITE [MW] (pgs. 101, 102)
⁄1VFO/MEMORY SELECTION [V/M]
(pgs. 27, 100, 107)
⁄2TRANSMIT FREQUENCY CHECK [XFC]
(pgs. 65, 89)
⁄3TUNER/CALL KEY [TUNER/CALL]
(pgs. 100, 114)
ii
RWARNING RF EXPOSURE! This device emits
Radio Frequency (RF) energy. Extreme caution should be
observed when operating this device. If you have any
questions regarding RF exposure and safety standards
please refer to the Federal Communications Commission
Office of Engineering and Technology’s report on Evalu-
ating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for Human Radio
Frequency Electromagnetic Fields (OET Bulletin 65).
RWARNING HIGH VOLTAGE! NEVER touch an
antenna or internal antenna connector during transmis-
sion. This may result in an electrical shock or burn.
RWARNING! NEVER operate the transceiver while
driving a vehicle. Safe driving requires your full atten-
tion—anything less may result in an accident.
RNEVER apply AC power to the [DC13.8V] socket on
the transceiver rear panel. This could cause a fire or dam-
age the transceiver.
RNEVER apply more than 16 V DC, such as a 24 V
battery, to the [DC13.8V] socket on the transceiver rear
panel. This could cause a fire or damage the transceiver.
RNEVER let metal, wire or other objects touch any in-
ternal part or connectors on the rear panel of the trans-
ceiver. This may result in an electric shock or this could
cause a fire or damege the transceiver.
RNEVER connect or use the supplied HM-151 (micro-
phone) with other transceiver. This could cause damage
to the transceiver. The HM-151 is designed for use with
the IC-7000 ONLY.
NEVER expose the transceiver to rain, snow or any liq-
uids.
AVOID using or placing the transceiver in areas with tem-
peratures below –10°C (+14°F) or above +60°C (+140°F).
Be aware that temperatures on a vehicle’s dashboard can
exceed +80°C (+176°F), resulting in permanent damage
to the transceiver if left there for extended periods.
AVOID placing the transceiver in excessively dusty envi-
ronments or in direct sunlight.